determined sufficient to enable him or her to perform the essential functions. 

12.9 Any employee who retires from the City service at his/her retirement date shall be entitled 

to receive a cash bonus award based upon the total accumulated sick leave time of 
retirement up to a maximum of one thousand one hundred (1100) hours for employees 
assigned to twenty-four (24) hour shift work or seven hundred twenty (720) hours for all 
full-time, regular employees assigned to forty (40) hour work schedule; the amount of 
said bonus to be based upon a percentage of unused sick leave, according to the following

[...]

official holidays shall be paid 2 times their regular hourly rate for actual hours worked on 
the official holiday and 1.5 times their regular hourly for the balance of overtime hours 
worked even if the 1.5 time hourly rate is not required per FLSA requirements. 

13.3 Employees assigned to twenty-four (24) hour shifts shall receive one hundred thirty-two 

(132) hours of holiday in their vacation leave account. Employees in their first month of 
employment will have their time prorated by month of hire. 

13.4 Upon termination of employment, the employee shall be required to reimburse the City a 

prorated portion of used holiday time.